

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

KEVIN LINDKE, MICHAEL SCHULTZ

and all those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Case No. 22-cv-11767

Honorable Matthew F. Leitman

MAT KING, in his official and personal capacities,

TIMOTHY DONNELLON, in his official

and personal capacities, COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR,

TRACY DECAUSSIN, in her official and personal

capacities, and THOMAS BLISS, in his official and

personal capacities,

Defendants.

PHILIP L. ELLISON (P74117)

Outside Legal Counsel PLC

Attorney for Plaintiffs

P.O. Box 107

Hemlock, Michigan 48626

(989) 642-0055

pellison@olcplc.com

MATTHEW E. GRONDA (P73693)

Attorney for Plaintiffs

PO Box 70

St Charles, Michigan 48655

(989) 249-0350

matt@matthewgronda.com

TODD J. SHOUDY (P41895)

VICTORIA R. FERRES (P78788)

Fletcher Fealko Shoudy & Francis, P.C.

Attorneys for Defendants

1411 Third Street, Suite F

Port Huron, Michigan 48060

(810) 987-8444

tshoudy@fletcherfealko.com

vferres@fletcherfealko.com

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NOW COME Defendants, County of St. Clair, Tim Donnellon, Mat King, Tracy DeCaussin and Thomas Bliss (hereinafter “Defendants”), by and through their attorneys, Fletcher Fealko Shoudy & Francis, P.C., and hereby move this Court for summary judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 for the reasons set forth in the Brief in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment.

Concurrence was previously sought in the relief requested, but counsel for Plaintiff did not concur thereby necessitating this motion.

FLETCHER FEALKO
SHOUDY & FRANCIS, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendants

By: /s/ Todd J. Shoudy
1411 Third Street Suite F
Port Huron, Michigan 48060
(810) 987-8444
Michigan Bar #41895
tshoudy@fletcherfealko.com

DATED: January 18, 2024

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

KEVIN LINDKE, MICHAEL SCHULTZ
and all those similarly situation,
Plaintiffs,

vs.

Case No. 22-cv-11767
Honorable Matthew F. Leitman

MAT KING, in his official and personal capacities,
TIMOTHY DONNELLON, in his official
and personal capacities, COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR,
TRACY DECAUSSIN, in her official and personal
capacities, and THOMAS BLISS, in his official and
personal capacities,
Defendants.

PHILIP L. ELLISON (P74117)
Outside Legal Counsel PLC
Attorney for Plaintiffs
P.O. Box 107
Hemlock, Michigan 48626
(989) 642-0055
pellison@olcplc.com

MATTHEW E. GRONDA (P73693)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
PO Box 70
St Charles, Michigan 48655
(989) 249-0350

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... iii

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATEv

AUTHORITY FOR RELIEF SOUGHT.....v

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

INTRODUCTION1

UNDISPUTED FACTS2

BACKGROUND/FACTS.....2

 A. Michigan Criminal Code and Contempt of Court Sentences2

 B. Michigan Statutory Authority on “Good Time” Credit.....4

 C. The Sheriff Department’s Good Time Policy6

 D. The Undisputed Facts as to Plaintiff Lindke’s Sentences and Rule
 infractions.....8

 E. The Undisputed Facts as to Plaintiff Schultz Sentence14

 F. Plaintiff Lindke Rased the Good Time Issue.....14

ARGUMENT19

 I. THE GOOD TIME STATUTE DOES NOT APPLY TO CRIMINAL
 CONTEMPT SENTENCES19

 II. EVEN IF MCL 51.282 APPLIES TO CONTEMPT SENTENCES,
 PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FAIL FOR OTHER REASONS29

 A. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO QUASI-JUDICIAL IMMUNITY
 BECAUSE THE SENTENCING ORDERS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED
 THAT PLAINTIFFS WERE NOT ENTITLED TO GOOD TIME
 CREDIT29

B. PLAINTIFF SCHULTZ’ CLAIM IS BARRED BY <i>HECK V. HUMPHREY</i>	33
C. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BECAUSE THEY FAILED TO MEET THE PROCEDURAL PRE-REQUISITES OF THE ACT.....	34
1. The Failure to Request to be Released.....	35
2. Plaintiff Lindke Did Not Have a Constitutional Right to Good Time Credit because he had several adjudicated rule violations during his Jail Stay	36
3. Because of several overlapping sentences being served concurrently, there was never a time when Plaintiff Lindke was eligible for release even if he had been provided good time credit	37
4. Because the Right Specified in the Good Time Statute is Only a Limited One, Plaintiffs are Not Entitled to Monetary Damages ..	40
D. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AS TO THE DAMAGE CLAIMS	42
CONCLUSION.....	44

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

Question No. 1:

Should the Court dismiss Plaintiffs' complaint since MCL 51.282 does not apply to criminal contempt sentences issued in civil cases?

Defendants state:	Yes
Plaintiffs state:	No

Question No. 2:

Are Defendants entitled to quasi judicial immunity because the contempt of court sentencing orders issued by the Judge specifically stated that Plaintiffs were not entitled to good time credit?

Defendants state:	Yes
Plaintiffs state:	No

Question No. 3:

Are Plaintiff Schultz' claims barred by *Heck* because he has not obtained a reversal of his sentencing order?

Defendants state:	Yes
Plaintiffs state:	No

Question No. 4:

Are Plaintiff Schultz' claims, and part of Plaintiff Lindke's claims barred because they failed to comply with the Good Time Statute's requirement that they bring their entitlement to early release to the attention of the Sheriff or his Deputies?

Defendants state:	Yes
Plaintiffs state:	No

Question No. 5:

Are Plaintiff Lindke's claims barred because he did not have an entitlement to Good Time credit since he was convicted of multiple jail rule violations?

Defendants state:	Yes
Plaintiffs state:	No

Question No. 6:

Should Plaintiffs' claim for monetary damages be dismissed since the statute upon which his alleged constitutional right was a limited one that did not permit the recovery of monetary damages?

Defendants state:	Yes
Plaintiffs state:	No

Question No. 7:

Are Plaintiffs' claims against Defendants in their individual capacities barred by qualified immunity?

Defendants state:	Yes
Plaintiffs state:	No

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE
AUTHORITY FOR RELIEF SOUGHT

See *In re Huff*, 352 Mich. 402 (1958)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ARM v. KJL (In re KJL),
2023 Mich. App. LEXIS 5358..... 31, 43

ARM v. KJL,
342 Mich. App. 283 (2022) 20, 27

ARM v. KJL,
Nos. 357120, 358858, 35889, 2022 Mich. App. LEXIS 4111
(Mich. Ct. App. July 14, 2022)..... 18, 28

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011).....43

Baker v. McCollan,
443 U.S. 137 (1979).....32

Bd. of Regents v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 34, 40

Biskind v. United States,
281 F. 47 (6th Cir. 1922)30

Bowles v. United States,
50 F.2d 848 (4th Cir. 1931)28

Brown v. Chapman,
814 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2016)43

Bush v. Rauch,
38 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 1994)30

Cooper v Parrish,
203 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2007)31

Crocker v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
980 F.2d 382 (6th Cir. 1992)41

Edwards v. Balisok,
520 U.S. 641 (1997).....33

Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.,
221 U.S. 418 (1911)..... 23, 32

Green v. United States,
356 U.S. 165, 180 n.11 (1958).....23

Heck v. Humphrey..... 2, 33, 33

In re Contempt of Dougherty,
429 Mich. 81, 91 n.14 (1987)25

In re Crumpacker,
431 N.E.2d 91 (1982)22

In re Debs,
158 U.S. 564 (1895).....20

In re Huff,
352 Mich. 402 (1958) 4, 19, 20, 28

In re Murchison,
349 U.S. 133 (1955).....26

In re Scott,
342 Mich. 614 (1955)25

In re Wilkes,
2002 S.C. LEXIS 244, at *1 (S.C. Nov. 25, 2002).....22

In re Williams,
306 F. Supp. 617 (D.D.C. 1969).....23

Jacobs v. Alam,
915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019)43

Jones v. State,
847 N.E.2d 190 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006)21

Kentucky Dep’t of Corrections v. Thompson,
490 U.S. 454 (1989).....36

Langdon v. Judges of the Wayne Circuit Court,
76 Mich. 358 (1889)25

Lovvorn v. Lovvorn,
No. M2007-01834-COA-R3-CV, 2008 Tenn. App. LEXIS 341 (Tenn. Ct. App.
Apr. 24, 2008)28

Martinez v. Cal.,
444 U.S. 277 (1980).....41

Mick v. Kent County Sheriff’s Dep’t (In re Estate of Bradley),
494 Mich. 367 (2013)4, 19

Mireles v. Waco,
502 U.S. 9 (1991).....30

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....42

Neely v. State,
615 S.W.3rd 392 (Ark. Ct. App. 2020)21

Nichols v Judge of Superior Court,
130 Mich. 187 (1902)23

Olim v. Wakinekona,
461 U.S. 238 1983).....36

Patterson v. Von Riesen,
999 F.2d 1235 (8th Cir. 1993)31

People ex rel. Attorney General v. Hoschuh,
235 Mich. 272 (1926)24

People v Joseph,
384 Mich. 24 (1970)26

People v. Browning,
No. 224523, 2001 Mich. App. LEXIS 2236, at *4 (Jan. 16, 2001).....39

People v. Cannon,
206 Mich. App. 653 (1994)43

People v. Cummings,
88 Mich. 249 (1891)20

People v. Joseph,
384 Mich. at 3528

People v. Parker,
319 Mich App 410, 415 (2017)27

People v. Snider,
239 Mich. App. 393 (2000)20

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973).....41

Price v. Montgomery Cnty.,
72 F.4th 711 (6th Cir. 2023)32

Randell v. Johnson,
227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000)34

State v. Clark,
No. 105,969, 2012 Kan. App. Unpub. LEXIS 331, at **10-11 (Kan. Ct. App.
May 4, 2012).....21

State v. Wood,
91 S.W.3d 769 (2002).....22

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005).....36

Turney v. O’Toole,
898 F.2d 1470 (10th Cir. 1990)31

United States v Eichhorst,
544 F.2d 1383 (7th Cir. 1976)28

United States v. Hoffman,
13 F.2d 269 (N.D. Ill 1925)30

United States v. United Mine Workers of America,
330 U.S. 258 (1947).....32

Wenk v. O’Reilly,
783 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2015)43

Wilkinson v. Dotson,
544 U.S. 74, 81-82 (2005)33

Williams v. Wilkinson,
51 F. App’x 553 (6th Cir. 2002)33

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539 (1974).....34

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton Et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987).....24

Statutes

MCL 51.2817

MCL 51.281-51.283.....6

MCL 51.282 passim

MCL 51.282(2) 19, 36

MCL 51.283 17, 35, 41

MCL 600.13

MCL 600.17013

MCL 600.17153

MCL 600.18458

MCL 600.1845(1) 29, 32

MCL 600.1845(2)30

MCL 600.2950(23)3

MCL 600.611	3
MCL 750.1	2
MCL 750.6	2
MCL 769.28	4
MCL 791.233	5
MCL 791.33	5
MCL 800.33	5
MCL 801.1	6

Rules

MCR 6.500.....	41
----------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

18 U.S.C. Sect. 402	23
20 U.S.C. § 1400 et. seq.....	41
28 U.S.C. § 2254	33
42 U.S.C. § 1983	41
42 U.S.C. §1983	1
Article VI, Section 1	4
Article VI, Section 1 of the Michigan Constitution.....	25
Const 1963, art 6, § 1	25
